

# 20-842(L)

*To Be Argued By:*  
DAVID E. NOVICK

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 20-842(L), 20-1061(Con)  
20-1084(Con)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross Appellee,*

-vs-

FREDERIC PIERUCCI, WILLIAM POMPONI,  
*Defendants,*

LAWRENCE HOSKINS,  
*Defendant-Appellee-Cross Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

### BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

---

JOHN H. DURHAM  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

DAVID E. NOVICK  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant U.S. Attorneys*

BRIAN C. RABBITT  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

DANIEL S. KAHN  
*Senior Deputy Chief  
Fraud Section,  
U.S. Department of Justice*

LORINDA I. LARYEA  
*Assistant Chief  
Fraud Section,  
U.S. Department of Justice*

**Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1

## Table of Contents

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 Disclosure Statement	
Table of Authorities .....	v
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	ix
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	xi
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
A. Pretrial litigation regarding agency.....	5
B. Offense conduct .....	10
C. Post-trial litigation regarding agency .....	21
Summary of Argument .....	24
Argument.....	25
I. The jury's verdict on Counts 1-7 was supported by sufficient evidence of control .....	25
A. Governing law and standard of review ....	25
1. Standard of review.....	25
2. Governing law on agency.....	27
B. Discussion .....	30

1. There was sufficient evidence of control.....	31
a. API’s instructions to and authority over Hoskins on Tarahan.....	31
b. API’s control over Tarahan and the hiring of consultants .....	37
c. Evidence of Hoskins’s support role at Alstom .....	39
2. The arguments of the district court and Hoskins do not undermine the jury verdict.....	43
a. The district court’s view of interim control was overly restrictive and based on a narrow view of the facts	44
b. The district court’s reliance on “typical” indicia of control was misplaced .....	53
c. Though not relied on by the court, Hoskins’s limited approval role does not undermine API’s control.....	61
3. The district court abused its discretion in conditionally granting a new trial.....	64
Conclusion .....	67

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(g)  
Certification

## Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old

### Cases

<i>Cleveland v. Caplaw Enterprises</i> , 448 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Alitalia Airlines</i> , <i>S.p.A.</i> , 347 F.3d 448 (2d Cir. 2003).....	29, 51
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	26
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014) .....	29
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....	49, 50, 51
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. Priceline.com, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

*Minskoff v. American Exp. Travel Related Services Co., Inc.*,  
98 F.3d 703 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 29, 37

*N.L.R.B. v. Amax Coal Co.*,  
453 U.S. 322 (1981) ..... 28

*State Street Bank and Trust Co. v. Salovaara*,  
326 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 57

*United States v. Aquart*,  
912 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 140  
S. Ct. 511 (2019) ..... 44

*United States v. Autori*,  
212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 66

*United States v. Coplan*,  
703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 26, 31

*United States v. Cote*,  
544 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 64, 65

*United States v. Ferguson*,  
246 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 27, 64

*United States v. Gramins*,  
939 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 26, 27, 64

*United States v. Hoskins*,  
902 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 2, 4, 5, 28

*United States v. Josephberg*,  
562 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 27, 65

*United States v. Landau*,  
155 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 65

*United States v. Pauling*,  
924 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2019).....*passim*

*United States v. Truman*,  
688 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 25, 27

*United States v. Wells Fargo & Co.*,  
943 F.3d 588 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 28, 30, 52

*Zervos v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.*,  
252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 26

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2 ..... 3, 28, 57

18 U.S.C. § 2..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 1956..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 3731..... ix

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... x

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ..... ix

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....*passim*

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33..... 26, 27, 64, 65
